

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
11/6/2019 3:52 PM
Case No.: 369200

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

MAXIM HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

KATHRYN TAYLOR,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Rebecca A. Watkins, WSBA No. 45858
Of Attorneys for Appellant

Sather, Byerly & Holloway, LLP
111 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
Portland, OR 97204 - 3613
Telephone: 503-225-5858

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
A. First Assignment of Error	2
B. Second Assignment of Error	3
C. Third Assignment of Error	3
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Procedural Posture	4
B. Statement of Facts	6
1. Testimony of Kathryn Taylor	6
2. Testimony of Scott Shawen, M.D.	8
3. Testimony of Daniel Schmidt, D.O.	10
4. Testimony of Patrick Lynch, M.D.	11
5. Testimony of Eric Hofmeister, M.D.	14
6. Testimony of Douglas Porter, M.D.	16
V. ARGUMENT	18
A. Standard of Review	18
B. The Superior Court Failed to Apply the Correct Legal Standard for this “Lighting Up” Claim and Made Findings Against the Weight of the Record	19

1.	The Superior Court did not apply the legal standard.	20
2.	Ms. Taylor’s preexisting right hip degenerative joint disease was symptomatic prior to the November 2011 industrial injury.	21
3.	Ms. Taylor's preexisting right hip degenerative joint disease would have continued to progress regardless of the November 2011 industrial injury.	25
C.	The Superior Court Erred in Its Application of the Rule Requiring Special Consideration for the Attending Physician’s Opinion.	27
D.	Proximate Cause was Not Established Between the November 2011 Industrial Injury and the Subsequent Right Hip Replacement Surgery.	30
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allison v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 66 Wn.2d 263, 401 P.2d 982 (1965).....	24
<i>Austin v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 6 Wn. App. 394, 492 P. 2d 1382 (1971).....	20, 22, 25
<i>Baughn v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 127, 727 P.2d 655 (1986).....	31
<i>Chalmers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 72 Wn. 2d. 595, 434 P.2d 720 (1967).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Ehman v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 33 Wn.2d 584, 206 P.2d 787 (1949).....	18
<i>Energy Northwest v. Harje</i> , 148 Wn. App. 454, 199 P.3d 1043 (2009).....	18, 21
<i>Groff v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 65 Wash.2d 35, 395 P.2d 633 (1964))	28
<i>Hamilton v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 111 Wn.2D 569, 761 P.2d 618 (1988)).....	28
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	31
<i>Jenkins v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 246, 177 P.3d 180 (2008).....	18, 24
<i>Matson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 198 Wash. 507, 88 P.2d 825 (1939).....	20
<i>Miller v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 200 Wash. 674, 94 P.2d 764 (1939).....	20, 25

<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	18, 21
<i>Simpson Logging Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 32 Wn.2d 472, 202 P.2d 448 (1949).....	31
<i>Spalding v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 29 Wash.2d 115, 186 P.2d 76 (1947).....	28
<i>Stampas v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 38 Wn.2d 48 (1951)	31
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000).....	24
<i>Wendt v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 18 Wn. App. 674, 571 P.2d 229 (1977).....	31
<i>Young v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 123, 913 P.2d 402 (1996).....	18
<i>Zavala v. Twin City Foods</i> , 185 Wn. App. 838, 343 P.3d 761 (2015).....	20, 22, 25

STATUTES

RCW 51.52.140	18
